
 

 

RUBBER PARK INDIA (PVT) LTD 

(A JV of KINFRA & Rubber Board) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

QUOTATION FOR 

“Supply and delivery of Open Well submersible 

pump set for Pump House of KWA at 

Kunnathunadu, Ernakulam District” 

2 A, “Kautileeyam”, Rubber Park, Valayanchirangara,P.O, Ernakulam, Kerala-683 556. 

Tel: (0484) 2657218/ 2655548 |Email: md@rubberparkindia.org | Web: www.rubberparkindia.org 



2 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

1.0 QUOTATION NOTICE (RP/E/QT-05/2024-25) 

 
Rubber Park India (P) Ltd (RPIPL) intends to invite sealed quotations for the 

“ Supply and delivery of Open Well submersible pump set for Pump House of 

KWA at Kunnathunadu Taluk, Ernakulam District In this regard, sealed 

competitive Quotations are invited from competent and experienced 

manufacturers/dealers/suppliers/firms. 

 

 

The complete Quotation should reach the office of the undersigned on or before 02.30 

PM on 14.02.2025 by post and the opening will be done at 03.00 PM on the same day 

in the presence of available bidders/his authorized representatives. The Rubber Park 

shall not be responsible for the delay or non-receipt of the Sealed Quotations sent by post 

or courier. 

 

The bidders are requested to read the documents (Specifications, Terms & Conditions 

etc.) carefully and ensure compliance with all specifications/instructions herein. Non- 

compliance with specifications/instructions in this document will disqualify the 

bidders. The undersigned reserves the right to select the item (in single or multiple units) 

or to reject any bids wholly or partly without assigning any reason. Incomplete bids, 

amendments and additions to bids after opening or late submission of the bids are liable 

to be ignored and rejected. 

 

          

Place: Irapuram Managing Director 

Date: 03.02.2025  Rubber Park India (P) Ltd 

2A, Kautileeyam 

Valayanchirangara 

Ernakulam – 683 556 



3 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

2.0 PRICES 
 

A. The Rate quoted shall be inclusive of all taxes and duties inclusive of conveyance 

charges, insurance, etc., complete for the supply of the materials at the Pump House of 

KWA, Kunnathunadu Taluk, Ernakulam Dist., except GST. 

 

B. The price should be in figures as well as in words. In case of any discrepancy 

between the two, the amount written in words will be taken as correct. 

 

C. The rate quoted shall be firm throughout the period of contract. Price variation 

cannot be accepted. 

 

3.0 VALIDITY 
 

A. The bid for the works shall remain open for acceptance for a period of S ix ty 

(60) days from the date of opening of the Quotation. 

 

4.0 RIGHT OF ACCEPTANCE 
 

A.  Rubber Park reserves the right of rejecting any or all the bids wholly or partially 

without assigning any reasons whatsoever. 

 

5.0 TIME OF COMPLETION OF SUPPLY 

A. The time of completion of the supply will be 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of 

purchase order. 

B. If there is any delay in supply, penalty @ 1% on the contract value per 

week subject to a maximum of 10% will be recovered from the Contractor.  

C. The successful Bidder shall execute an agreement in Kerala stamp paper 

worth Rs.200/- with the Managing Director, Rubber Park India (P) Ltd 

within 7 (Seven) days from the date of Purchase Order. 

 

6.0 TERMS OF PAYMENT 
 

A. Payment would be made within 10 days after successful completion of the 

supply against the submission, verification and acceptance of the bill by 

Rubber Park India (P) Ltd., Irapuram, Ernakulam Dist. GST portion of 

the invoice would be released only after reflection of GST amount in our 

GSTR 2B. 

 

B.  No mobilization advance will be applicable for the supply. 

 

 



4 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

7.0  OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
 

A. Supply and delivery of Open Well submersible pump set for Pump House of 

KWA at Kunnathunadu Taluk, Ernakulam District., shall be free of charge. 

Any damage of the equipment during transit will be on account of the contractor. 

Defective equipment’s will be rejected and the same shall be replace at their cost. 

 

B. The intending bidders shall ensure that the equipment offered shall be fully met 

with the technical specifications mentioned with the quotation notice as Annexure-

1. 

 

C. One-year unconditional warranty shall be provided for the Water Pump. Warranty 

period will commence from the date of supply. The warranty certificate shall be 

submitted by the Bidder along with the supply of the equipment in favour of the 

Managing Director – Rubber Park India (P) Ltd. 

 

D. During the warranty period, complaint shall be reported by the Kerala Water 

Authority or LSGD or Rubber Park India (P) Ltd and the Contractor shall 

rectify the same immediately. 

 

E. Invoice (in duplicate) shall be submitted to the Managing Director, Rubber Park 

India (P) Ltd for releasing payment. Payment will be released only after 

verification and acceptance of equipment. 

 

F. The verification and certification of the equipment’s will be done by Kerala Water 

Authority or LSGD or Rubber Park India (P) Ltd for which necessary support 

shall be provided by the contractor. 

 

G. The successful bidder should provide warranty for 12 months from the date of supply of 

the material at site. The bidder should submit the warranty certificate along with the 

equipment in favour of the Managing Director – Rubber Park India (P) Ltd. 

 

8.0  SECURITY DEPOSIT (S.D): -  

The successful bidder shall remit an amount of 5% as quoted/final price as S.D (Interest 

free) in the favour in the form of DD in favor of the Managing Director, Rubber Park 

India (P) Ltd. payable at Valayanchirangara or online transfer to the account 

(Account No. 57042660807, Name of Account holder: Rubber Park India (P) Ltd., 

Bank & Branch: State Bank of India, Valayanchirangara., IFSC Code: 

SBIN0070558)  within 7 days from the date of purchase order and the SD will be 

retained till 90 days after the expiry of the Warrantee /Defect liability Period.



5 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

Annexure 1 

 Technical Specifications 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Description Unit Requirement 

1 Approved Makes - 
Wilo/Kirloskar/Crompton 

Johnson 

2 Discharge LPS 09 

3 Head Meter 100 

4 Impeller material - Cast Iron 

5 Casing material - Cast Iron FG 

6 Warrantee period  - 
12 Months from date of 

Supply. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8.0. BID FORMS & OTHER FORMS 



7 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

FORM I 

DETAILS OF THE BIDDER 

 

 

Name of 

Supplier:……………………………………………………………………………….. 

 

1. Details of the Bidder 

1.1 Name of the Firm/Bidder  

 

1.2 

 

Address 

 

 Tel. No. (O)   

Mob.  No.  

E mail  

 

 

1.3 

 

Nature of Firm (Note:- 1. Tick whichever 

is applicable. 2. Attach certified 

documentary proof) 

Proprietary 

Partnership 

Company (Private Limited) 

Company (Public Limited) 

 

1.4 
Details of proprietor/ partners/ 

Directors. 

 

 

 

 

1.5 

 

Name of the responsible contact person: 

 

Tel No. (O) 
 

Mobile No.  

1.6 
Permanent Account Number 

(Attach documentary proof) 

 

1.7 
GST registration Number 

(Attach documentary proof) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature of the Bidder 



8 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

FORM II  

 

FORM OF BID 

 

Note: Bidders are required to furnish this form filling all the blank spaces. 

 

To Date: 

 

The Managing Director, 

Rubber Park India (P) Ltd., 

2A, “ Kautileeyam” 

Valayanchirangara P.O 

Ernakulam, 
Pin : 683 556 

 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

Sub: Quotation for the Supply and delivery of Open Well submersible pump set 

for Pump House of KWA at Kunnathunadu Taluk, Ernakulam District.  

Ref:  Quotation No. RP/E/QT-05/2024-25, dated 03.02.2025 

 

I/We have read and examined the notice inviting Quotation and the terms and 

conditions, Specifications referred to in the Quotation Documents, the receipt 

of which is hereby duly acknowledged,  I/We, the undersigned, offer to supply 

and deliver goods and services including installation and commissioning as 

detailed in the schedule, in conformity with the  specifications and the terms 

and conditions as mentioned in or referred to in the said Quotation documents 

for the sum as quoted in the Priced part or such other sums as may be 

ascertained in accordance with the schedule attached herewith and made part 

of this bid and the said conditions. 

 

My/Our acceptance to all the conditions of the Quotation document in this 

bid form shall persist over any other terms and conditions, deviations, if any, given 

in my/our bid. 

 

I/We undertake, if my/our bid is accepted, to commence and complete delivery 

of all the goods and services including supply and installations and commissioning 

as specified in the Quotation document, from the date of receipt of your Purchase 

Order/Letter of Award. 

 

If my/our bid is accepted, I/We will obtain the security deposit as per the 

terms and conditions for the due performance of the contract. 

 

 

I/We agree to abide by this bid for the period of 15 days from the date fixed 



9 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

for bid opening and it shall remain binding upon me/us and may be accepted 

at any time before the expiration of that period. However, if required, validity 

of Quotation period shall be extended by the bidder, on the request of the 

Quotation inviting authority, without any additional financial commitments. 

Until a formal contract is prepared and executed, this bid, together with your 

written acceptance thereof and your Letter of Intent shall constitute a binding 

contract between me/us. 

 

We undertake that, in competing for (and, if the award is made to us, in 

executing) the above contract, we will strictly observe the laws against fraud 

and corruption in force in India namely “Prevention of Corruption Act 1988”. 

 

I/We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any bid you may 

receive. 

Dated this………..thday of .......................... 2024 

(Signature) 

For and on behalf of ............................... 



10 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

FORM III  

 

ACCEPTANCE LETTER 

Note: Bidders are required to furnish this form filling all the blank spaces. 

 

To 

 

The Managing Director, 

Rubber Park India (P) Ltd., 

2A, “ Kautileeyam” 

Valayanchirangara P.O 

Ernakulam, 
Pin : 683 556 

 

 

Dear sir, 

 

I/We hereby unconditionally accept the Quotation terms and conditions in its 

entirety for Quotation No. RP/E/QT-05/2024-25, dated: 03.02.2025 f o r  the 

Supply and delivery of Open Well submersible pump set for Pump House of 

KWA at Kunnathunadu Taluk, Ernakulam District. 

          

 

 

         Date: SIGNATURE OF THE BIDDER  

                                        WITH RUBBER STAMP 



11 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

FORM IV 

 

 DECLARATION FORM 

 

 

 

Note: Bidders are required to furnish this form filling all the blank spaces. 

 

 

 

To 

 

The Managing Director, 

Rubber Park India (P) Ltd., 

2A, “ Kautileeyam” 

Valayanchirangara P.O 

Ernakulam, 
Pin : 683 556 

 

DECLARATION 

 

I/We hereby declare that I/We read and understood that Terms & Conditions of 

contract, Schedule of Requirements etc., for the Quotation No. RP/E/QT-

05/2024-25 dated 03.02.2025, for the “Supply and delivery of Open Well 

submersible pump set for Pump House of KWA at Kunnathunadu Taluk, 

Ernakulam District” and hereby agree to abide by them. In token of I/We also 

understand that otherwise this Quotation is liable to be rejected. 

 

I/We hereby confirm that only the relevant entries asked for, have been made 

within the Quotation documents issued to us.  I/We also confirm that in the 

event of any entry in this Quotation document, other than the relevant entry, 

shall make this Quotation invalid. 

 

I/We hereby confirm that I/We am/are authorised to sign on behalf of the bidder. 

 

 

 

 

 

         Date: SIGNATURE OF THE   

                                                                             BIDDER WITH RUBBER STAMP 



12 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

FORM V 

ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT 

Agreement No. RP/……./2024-25 /….. 

 

This AGREEMENT made on this the …th day of…..2025, by and between Rubber Park 

India (P) Ltd., a joint venture of Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development 

Corporation (KINFRA) and Rubber Board, incorporated as a company under the Indian 

Companies Act. 1956, having its registered office at 2 A, "Kautileeyam", Rubber Park, 

Valayanchirangara P.O, Ernakulam Dist., Kerala Pin : 683 556, duly authorized and 

represented by its Managing Director, Sri. ………...., son of ………. , aged ….( … ) 

years, residing at…………….. ….. ……… ………… ……. ……….……, PAN 

…………….. (herein after referred to as ‘RPIPL’), which expression shall include, 

unless repugnant to the context, be deemed to include its successors and permitted 

assigns on the ONE PART. 

And 

M/s.………………., having its registered office at…….…………… ……….., 

……………. , ………….….,, Pin:…………..……, duly authorized and represented by 

its ………………..,Sri. …………, son of Sri……………..., aged ……….( ………. 

) years, residing at …………”, ……………… P O, ………………Dist.,  

Pin:………., Aadhaar No. ……………….. …….. .(hereinafter referred to as the 

“CONTRACTOR” which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context, be deemed 

to include his legal representatives, executors administrators, successors and permitted 

assigns) of the OTHER PART. 
 

WHEREAS, RPIPL is desirous of carrying out “……………………………” 

hereinafter referred as ‘Work’. WHEREAS, RPIPL has invited competitive item rate 

Quotations, on ………….... …… bidders participated in the tender and the bids were 

opened on ………………2024 

 

On evaluation, it was found that M/s. ……………..., ……………… has quoted the 

lowest amount of Rs…………/-    (Rupees ……………….….only). Accordingly, 

RPIPL has issued Purchase order No. ……., dated …… awarding the contract to M/s. 

…………………., ………… for the “ …………..” at his agreed contract amount 

of Rs………/- (Rupees ……..only). The applicable GST will be paid extra. 

 

AND WHEREAS Contractor has agreed to execute upon and subject to the conditions 

set forth herein and to the conditions set forth in the special conditions, unit rate, 

specifications / technical specifications & in the schedule of quantities and conditions 

of contract (all of which are collectively hereinafter referred to as the said conditions 

and forming part and parcel of this articles of agreement) the supply/work shown upon 

the said drawings and/or described in the said specifications and included in the said 

schedule of quantities at the respective rates therein set forth amounting to the sum as 

therein arrived at or such other sum as shall become payable there under (herein after 

referred to as the “said Contract amount”). 



13 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

The following documents and correspondence also form part of this agreement as if 

they are specifically incorporated herein. 

1. Quotation No. ……., dated ……… 

2. ...................... Purchase order No …., dated ………. 

NOW THEREFORE THIS PRESENTS WITNESSED AND IT IS MUTUALLY 

AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. In consideration of the said contract amount to be paid at the time and in the 

manner set forth in the conditions, the Contractor shall upon and subject to the 

conditions of the contract, execute and complete the supply in the described 

specifications and schedule of quantities at the agreed rates. 

 

2. The “RPIPL” shall pay the Contractor, the Contract Amount or such other sum 

that may become payable at times and in the manner hereinafter specified in the said 

conditions. 

 

3. The said conditions thereto shall be read and constructed as forming part of this 

agreement and the parties hereto shall respectively abide by and submit themselves 

to the said conditions and perform the agreement on their part respectively in the said 

conditions. 

 

4. The documents mentioned herein above shall form the basis of this contract. 

 

5. The Contractor hereby agrees and undertakes to perform and fulfil all the 

conditions and obligations connected with the execution of the said contract           viz.- 

“…. …………. …………….. ……………. …………. ”. 

 

6. The Contractor has furnished 05% of contract value as performance guarantee 

amounting to Rs. …………./-, by DD No………………., dated ……………..  for 

the due performance of obligation of the Contractor under the contract. 

 

7. The “RPIPL” reserves to them the right of omitting any items of work/supply 

from the contract or having portions of the same carried out by themselves or through 

any other agency without prejudice to the right of “RPIPL” under this contract. 

 

8. The Contractor shall indemnify and keep indemnified “RPIPL” against all 

losses and claims for injuries or damages to any person or property whatsoever which 

may raise out of or in connection with the supply/ work and against all claims, 

demands, proceedings, damages, cost, charges, expenses whatsoever in respect thereof 

in relation thereto. 

 

 



14 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

9. It is specifically understood that the Contractor shall not be eligible for or 

entitled to claim any amount except to the extent allowed or due under the terms of 

this contract. It should be understood that on no account, the rates once agreed to and 

quoted in the tender, shall be revised. 

 

10. It is specifically understood that supply/work should be completed in all 

respects within the stipulated time. Any delay in completing the project in time will 

attract compensation as per tender condition. 

 

11. The Period of Completion for this supply is 10 days from ……. ( ie on ……. ). 

 

12. Liquidated damages - @1% per week or part of the week on delay to be 

computed as per the Tender conditions. 

 

13. The rates quoted by the Contractor shall be firm and there shall be no upward 

revision of the rates quoted by the Contractor for any reasons whatsoever. 

 

14. It is specifically understood that any part of the supply/work is not completed 

in time as agreed by the contractor it will be carried out at the risk and cost of the 

contractor. 

 

15. The several parts of the contract have been read by the Contractor and fully 

understood by the Contractor. 

 

16. This agreement has deemed to have come into force from and has validity till 

actual completion of supply, as per tender condition plus defects liability/warrantee   

period of 12 months.  

 

17. All disputes arising out of or in any way connected with this agreement shall 

be deemed to have arisen in Kerala and only courts in Perumbavoor shall have 

jurisdiction to determine the same. 

In witness WHEREOF the Managing Director, Rubber Park India (P) Ltd and 

the CONTRACTOR have set their hands on the day and year above written. 

 

 

 

In the presence of witnesses:  

 

 

 

 

………………..,  

M/s. ……………. 

 Signed by ……………….  

 



15 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

FORM VI 

PRICE BID FORM 

To 

The Managing Director,  

Rubber Park India (P) Ltd,  

2A, Kautileeyam, Valayanchirangara P O, 

Ernakulam – 683 556. 

Sir, 

  
I/We, the undersigned, offer to Supply the equipment’s in accordance with the 

Quotation No. RP/E/QT-05/2024-25 dated 03.2.2025, for “ Supply and delivery of 

Open Well submersible pump set for Pump House of KWA at Kunnathunadu 

Taluk, Ernakulam District The amount quoted is inclusive of the cost of all 

parameters linked with the supply/work and all the taxes are cleanly spelt excluding 

GST. 
 

Sl. 

No. 

 

Particulars 

 

Make & 

Model 

 

Qty 

 

Unit 

Price 

Total Cost 

Exclusive of 

GST (INR) 

1 

Supply and delivery at site of 

Open Well submersible pump 

set confirming to IS 14220 (up 

to latest amendments) with 

directly coupled continuous 

rated suitable type vertical 

squirrel cage induction motor 

capable of working at 3 phase 

440 Volt supply with 2900 rpm 

speed delivering the 9 lps of 

water against 100-meter head 

with a minimum efficiency of 

70% The pump shall be with 

stainless steel shaft and 

dynamically balanced CI 

impeller and CI FG grade 

casing. (Site: Pump House of 

KWA anywhere in 

Kunnathunadu Taluk) 

 1 No.   

 

I/We have read and understood all the terms & conditions attached to this quotation 

notice and agree to abide by it. 

 

Date: Yours faithfully, 
 

Signature: 

Name: 



16 | P a g e Signature o f t he B idder  

 

 

For Office Use (To be entered by the person opening the Quotation) 

 

1. Scorings:  

2. Overwriting: 

3. Corrections: 

                                                                                                 Signature of the person  

Date:                                                                                         opening the Quotation:   

 

Witness: 1. Name:                                                                       2. Name:  

                   Signature:                                                                     Signature: 

 

*****END OF DOCUMENT***** 

 


